Data Link Investment Manager Private Limited

(Erstwhile BIP India Infra Projects Management Services Private Ltd.)

January 30, 2025

To,

BSE Limited,

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001 Maharashtra, India.

Sub.: Report of Altius Telecom Infrastructure Trust for the quarter ended December 31, 2024

Ref.: Altius Telecom Infrastructure Trust (formerly known as Data Infrastructure Trust) (Scrip Code 543225)

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 23(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014, as amended, please find attached the report of Altius Telecom Infrastructure Trust for the quarter ended December 31, 2024.

Further, the same is also available on the website of the Trust i.e. www.altiusinfratrust.com.

You are requested to kindly take the same on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Altius Telecom Infrastructure Trust **Data Link Investment Manager Private Limited**

(formerly known as BIP India Infra Projects Management Services Private Limited) (acting in its capacity as the Investment Manager of Altius Telecom Infrastructure Trust)



Yesha Maniar **Compliance Officer**

Encl: a/a

CC: Axis Trustee Services Limited ("Trustee of the Trust")

> Axis House, Bombay Dyeing Mills Compound, Pandurang Budhkar Marg, Worli, Mumbai - 400 025, Maharashtra, India

Registered Office:

Unit 1, 9th Floor, Tower 4, Equinox Business Park, LBS Marg, Kurla (W), Mumbai – 400 070

www.altiusinfra.com



Data Link Investment Manager Private Limited

(Erstwhile BIP India Infra Projects Management Services Private Ltd.)

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

(Under Regulation 23 (4) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014, 2014 ("SEBI InvIT Regulations") read with Part C of Schedule IV of the said regulations)

Sr.	Requirement	Report
no.		
1	Financial statements for the quarter (Standalone and consolidated)	We, Data Link Investment Manager Private Limited formerly known as BIP India Infra Projects Management Services Private Limited) ("Company"), acting in the capacity as investment manager to Altius Telecom Infrastructure Trust (formerly known as Data Infrastructure Trust) ("Trust"), have uploaded the Outcome of the Board meeting held today i.e. on January 30, 2025, which includes Un-audited financial information, review reports issued by Statutory Auditors and valuation report.
		The aforementioned documents shall be construed as the Quarterly Report in compliance with Regulation 23(4) of the SEBI InvIT Regulations for the quarter ended December 31, 2024.
2	Updated valuation report by the valuer taking into account any material developments during the previous quarter	We have uploaded the Outcome of the Board meeting held today i.e. on January 30, 2025, which includes Un-audited financial information, review reports issued by Statutory Auditors and valuation report. The aforementioned documents shall be construed as the Quarterly Report in compliance with Regulation 23(4) of the SEBI InvIT Regulations for the quarter ended December 31, 2024.
3	Any other material events during the quarter	Details of material events during the quarter are as below: - Mr. Inder Mehta was appointed as the Compliance Officer of the Trust w.e.f. October 18, 2024, in the interim, and Ms. Farah Irani resigned as the Company Secretary of the Company and Compliance Officer of the Trust w.e.f. close of business hours on October 17, 2024; - Ms. Yesha Maniar was appointed as the Company Secretary of the Company and Compliance Officer of the Trust w.e.f. November 14, 2024. Further, Mr. Inder Mehta

Registered Office:

Unit 1, 9th Floor, Tower 4, Equinox Business Park, LBS Marg, Kurla (W), Mumbai – 400 070

www.altiusinfra.com



Data Link Investment Manager Private Limited

(Erstwhile BIP India Infra Projects Management Services Private Ltd.)

Sr.	Requirement	Report
no.		
		resigned as the Compliance Officer of the Trust w.e.f. close of business hours on November 13, 2024; - Unitholders of the Trust, at their meeting held on December 5, 2024, had approved the exit of Reliance Sponsor i.e. Reliance Industrial and Investment Holding Ltd and for making necessary amendments to the Indenture to the Trust dated January 31, 2019 to give effect to the above change. The exit was effective December 12, 2024, post execution of the Amendment agreement to the Indenture of Trust; and - Mr. Inder Mehta resigned as the Chief Financial Officer of the Company w.e.f. close of business hours on December 31, 2024, due to internal restructuring and Mr. Rahul Katiyar has been appointed as the Chief Financial Officer of the Company w.e.f. January 1, 2025.
		Please note that all the material events that occurred during the quarter ended December 31, 2024 have been informed to the stock exchange from time to time.

For Altius Telecom Infrastructure Trust Data Link Investment Manager Private Limited

(formerly known as BIP India Infra Projects Management Services Private Limited) (acting in its capacity as investment manager of Altius Telecom Infrastructure Trust)



Yesha Maniar Compliance Officer

> Registered Office: Unit 1, 9th Floor, Tower 4,

Equinox Business Park, LBS Marg, Kurla (W), Mumbai – 400 070

CIN: U74999MH2017FTC303003

& +91 (22) 69075213

